
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Wednesday, 12th April, 2017, 10.00 am - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillor Alan Strickland 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to take as 
urgent business.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 



 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO GRANT AGREEMENTS WITH TOTTENHAM 
HOTSPUR FC TO DELIVER HERITAGE AND PUBLIC REALM 
IMPROVEMENTS FOR NORTH TOTTENHAM  (PAGES 1 - 106) 
 

5. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business admitted at item 2. 
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek 
Tel – 020 8489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 04 April 2017 
 



 

Page 1 of 12  

  
 

Report for:  Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Planning 
 
Title: Approval to enter into grant agreements with Tottenham 

Hotspur FC to deliver heritage and public realm 
improvements for north Tottenham 

 
Report  
authorised by :  Lyn Garner, Strategic Director of Regeneration, Planning and 

Development                                     
 
Lead Officers: Helen Fisher, Director of Regeneration 
 Adam Hunt, Head of Area Regeneration (North Tottenham) 
 
Ward(s) affected: Northumberland Park 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 The regeneration of north Tottenham, which will deliver thousands of new homes 

and jobs, new schools, health and community facilities and transformed social 
and economic outcomes for local residents, has long been a key priority for the 
Council and for our key public and private sector partners.  

 
1.2 In February 2012, Cabinet approved a £27m Funding and Investment Package 

for North Tottenham (please see appendix 1). The funding comprised of £18m of 
funding from the Greater London Authority (GLA) and £9m funding from the 
council.  

 
1.3 This funding package was agreed to support the council‟s regeneration ambitions 

in north Tottenham, a key component of which is Tottenham Hotspur FC‟s 
(THFC) Northumberland Development Project (NDP). The NDP scheme (which 
originally received planning consent in 2011) has always been envisaged as a 
catalytic regeneration scheme which will help bring private sector support and 
investment into north Tottenham and facilitate the council‟s ambitions to raise the 
quality of life of residents in this part of the borough. 

 
1.4 As part of the Council‟s £9m funding contribution, Cabinet approved a £3m 

allocation to contribute towards heritage building improvements in the vicinity of 
THFC‟s Northumberland Development Project (NDP) scheme. Cabinet also 
approved a £5m allocation as a contribution to the public and community event 
space (“public realm”) to be provided as part of the NDP scheme (n.b  a further 
£1m was allocated to master planning and environmental improvement works on 
Worcester Avenue via the Cabinet decision – these elements are not the subject 
of this report).  

 
1.5 Both of these funding allocations form part of the Council‟s agreed Capital 

Strategy and 10 Year Capital Programme.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 12  

 
1.6 Since the February 2012 Cabinet decision, £500,000 of the £3m allocation for 

heritage building improvements has subsequently been utilised as a contribution 
towards the North Tottenham Townscape Heritage Initiative. Therefore, a total of 
£7.5m heritage and public realm funding remains and it is this funding amount 
which is the subject of this report.  

 
1.7 The Cabinet decision anticipated that the heritage and public realm funding 

would be released in 2015/16. However, from 2014 onwards THFC began 
working on a revised planning application which meant the timescales for 
agreeing the terms for spending the £7.5m were delayed. As well as delivering 
more homes, commercial space and job opportunities, the revised NDP scheme 
(approved by the council‟s Planning Committee in December 2015 and the GLA 
in April 2016) has the significant benefit of being a larger, NFL compliant stadium 
which has led to a deal with the NFL to host two games per season at the new 
stadium from Autumn 2018.  

 
1.8 The NDP scheme has now progressed to the extent that the terms of the funding 

for the heritage and public realm improvements and the resultant project outputs 
are able to be identified. Therefore, this report seeks approval to enter into the 
relevant grant agreements with THFC to allow the club to draw down the £7.5m 
funding within the 2017/18 financial year.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 The Council has high ambitions for north Tottenham. This is an area that will be 

transformed into a vibrant, mixed and sustainable community and new leisure 
destination for London – a place where people want to live, work and visit.  

 
2.2 Our ambitions will be achieved through substantial place-shaping, the delivery of 

high quality infrastructure and thousands of additional new homes. North 
Tottenham will be known for its mix of urban and landscape settings, 
strengthened local centre and with improved access to both a busy London high 
street and the abundant open spaces of the Lee Valley Park.  

 
2.3 Tottenham Hotspur Football Club‟s Northumberland Development Project, which 

was granted planning permission on 15th April 2016, is a game changer for north 
Tottenham and its delivery is a key catalyst for the area‟s wider social, economic 
and physical change. As well as delivering hundreds of millions of pounds of 
investment into north Tottenham, the new Northumberland Development Project 
also provides other, significant, community benefits. These include hundreds of 
new homes and jobs, the provision of a new health centre and more high quality 
public open space. The socio-economic and community benefits of the revised 
Northumberland Development Project will bring much needed regeneration to 
Tottenham and help meet the Council‟s objectives as set out in both the 
Tottenham Strategic Regeneration Framework and the emerging Tottenham 
Area Action Plan.  

 
2.4 The revised Northumberland Development Project scheme will also bring a state-

of-the art stadium that will have an increased capacity for football, the NFL, 
concerts and community events and thus help realise the Council‟s vision for 
creating a new leisure destination in north Tottenham. Indeed, through hosting 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 12  

the world‟s most popular leagues, the Premier League and NFL - collectively 
viewed by over 5 billion people in 200 countries, the new stadium will raise the 
profile of Tottenham around the world.  

 
2.5 The drawing down of the previously agreed financial contributions to heritage 

improvements and public and community events space will help take forward the 
delivery of the NDP scheme and help to deliver the world class public realm and 
heritage infrastructure that will play a key role in delivering our regeneration 
aspirations for north Tottenham.  

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The recommendations within this report support the delivery of key infrastructure 

and public realm which are critical enablers for the delivery of successful 
regeneration across North Tottenham. 

 
The Cabinet Member agrees: 
 
3.2 To grant approval to enter into a grant agreement with THFC to provide £2.5m for 

heritage improvements in the vicinity of the NDP scheme and provides delegated 
authority: 
 to the Director of Regeneration to agree the Heads of Terms (which shall 

include the key requirements set out in paras 6.16 - 6.21) under which the 
Grant Agreement will be made; and 

 to the Director of Regeneration, after consultation with the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance, the Chief Operating Officer and the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration, Planning and Development, to agree the final grant 
agreement. 

 
3.3 To grant approval to enter into a grant agreement with THFC to provide £5m for 

public realm improvements and provides delegated authority: 
 to the Director of Regeneration to agree the Heads of Terms Terms (which 

shall include the key requirements set out in paras 6.11 – 6.15) under which 
the Grant Agreement will be made; and 

 to the Director of Regeneration, after consultation with the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance, the Chief Operating Officer and the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration, Planning and Development, to agree the final grant 
agreement. 
 

The Cabinet Member notes that: 
 
3.4 The grant agreements will be developed in line with the headline conditions 

outlined in section six below for the £2.5m heritage improvement funding and the 
headline costings in appendix 2 for the £5m public realm improvement funding.  

 
3.5 The council has received leading Counsel‟s advice to ensure that these funding 

contributions meet all relevant State Aid requirements. Further information is set 
out in the Legal Comments at section eight.  

 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 12  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 One of Tottenham‟s most important economic and cultural assets is Tottenham 

Hotspur Football Club. Securing firm plans for the delivery of the new stadium 
and associated mixed use development was the first step in establishing a 
comprehensive regeneration programme for North Tottenham and the £27m 
funding package approved by Cabinet in 2012 supports this ambition.  

 
4.2 The February 2012 Cabinet report recognised the catalytic role the NDP scheme 

would have on regeneration in general in north Tottenham and, subsequently, the 
investment either delivered (phase one completed in 2013 and provides 
significant retail and commercial space, alongside an education campus) or 
committed, has been a key enabler in the development of the adjacent 
transformational, multi-billion pound High Road West and Northumberland Park 
regeneration schemes.  

 
4.3 Given the previous commitment provided by the February 2012 Cabinet decision, 

the club‟s funding model for the stadium has always assumed public sector 
funding contributing to heritage and public realm improvements. Given this 
decision and given the progress made with the NDP scheme, to not agree to 
release the £7.5m funding would not display good faith on behalf of the Council 
and could also have a potentially destabilising impact on THFC‟s funding position 
for the remaining phases of the NDP scheme.    

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 An alternative option would be for the council to take on the delivery of the 

improvement projects itself, rather than THFC being the delivery agents. 
However, the identified improvements, namely the public realm „podium‟ and the 
heritage improvements associated with the „Northern Terrace‟, are THFC owned 
and managed. More importantly, the podium and the Northern Terrace are 
components within the delivery of a many hundreds of millions of pounds, 
complex development scheme. THFC will be delivering the podium and Northern 
Terrace works as part of their overall delivery programme for the NDP scheme. 
There would be little logic in another party seeking to manage the delivery of 
these works separate from the overall NDP scheme delivery. 

 
5.2 The 2012 Cabinet paper anticipated the release of funding between 2012 and 

2014 (£3m funding for heritage improvement) and 2015/16 (£5m funding for 
community event and public space). However these timescales were not realised 
due to THFC‟s revised planning application, which was not expected at the time 
the 2012 Cabinet report was agreed. 

 
5.3 Following discussion with THFC, and on the basis that development in line with 

the 2016 planning permission is demonstrably underway, it would be appropriate 
to ensure there are no further delays. It is therefore recommended that the 
funding to support the improvement projects associated with the redevelopment 
of the football stadium should be drawn down in 2017/18 

.  
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 12  

6. Background information 
 
Vision and Policy Context 
6.1 The council is committed to both housing and employment growth through its 

Corporate Plan „Building a Stronger Haringey together‟, and through its 
contribution to the London Plan‟s housing and jobs targets. The nature and scale 
of these ambitions are further set out in the Council‟s Economic Development 
and Growth and Housing Strategies.  More specifically for Tottenham, the 
Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF) - a landmark 20-year vision for the 
future - sets out the need to deliver at least 10,000 new homes and 5,000 new 
jobs in Tottenham over the next twenty years. 

 
6.2 The Council‟s vision for North Tottenham is clearly set out in the Strategic 

Regeneration Framework, which was agreed in 2014 and the Tottenham Area 
Action Plan, which is due to be adopted in autumn 2016.  The vision seeks to see 
North Tottenham “transformed into a vibrant, mixed and sustainable 
community and new leisure destination for London- a place where people 
want to live, work and visit.” 

 
6.3 This vision will be met through the successful delivery of the three major 

regeneration and development schemes in the area. The three schemes and 
their deliverables are detailed below: 
 
 High Road West: High Road West is a key place-shaping scheme extending 

11 hectares across the Love Lane Estate and commercial land north of White 
Hart Lane. In addition to the opportunity to create a new residential 
neighbourhood and a minimum of 1,400 new homes, High Road West plays a 
critical role in supporting the delivery of a new leisure destination for London 
as it is adjacent to the Northumberland Development Project.  High Road West 
will be supported through the refurbishment of White Hart Lane Overground 
station and a new public 
[...]
arance of the High Road conservation area and to encourage people to 
shop locally. The scheme will also provide opportunities for local people to learn 
about the heritage of Tottenham, gain skills, and become involved in its 
restoration and maintenance. The project is currently in delivery, with the first 
phase of start on site work scheduled for summer 2017. 

 
6.8 As council match-funding was required to access the grant funding from HLF,  

and the project is a heritage building improvements project which will 
complement THFC‟s work in the area, the council agreed to allocate the required 
£500k match funding from the £3m heritage building improvements fund. 
Therefore, the remaining funding for heritage building improvements is now 
£2.5m. 

 
Key decisions to date 
6.9 In February 2012, the Cabinet approved the “Funding and Investment 

Package for the Tottenham Regeneration Programme” report. This included 

Page 6



 

Page 7 of 12  

approval for council funding allocations of £5m for public and community event 
space and £3m for heritage building improvements, as the match funding to the 
£18m investment from the GLA to the North Tottenham area.  

 
6.10 In June 2016, Cabinet approved the Council‟s Capital Strategy and 10 Year 

Capital Programme. This reaffirmed the commitment to the heritage funding via 
its inclusion on the „Green Project Approved‟ list. Cabinet were also asked to note 
a programme of schemes that were being developed for future business case 
approval through the Capital Board, this included the £5m funding allocation for 
the public realm improvements associated with the NDP scheme. The business 
case for the £5m funding has subsequently been approved by Capital Board and 
this funding has also been moved to the „Green Project Approved‟ list. 

 
Delivery and outputs – £5m public realm funding 
6.11 The £5m public realm improvements funding will contribute towards the public 

realm provided as part of the NDP scheme to ensure it: 
 is delivered to a high quality and fits with the council‟s aspirations for the 

crucial public space network that will link the three major regeneration 
schemes in the area, White Hart Lane and Northumberland Park stations and 
the Lee Valley Park 

 will substantially improve ease of movement between the stations to the 
stadium and will be high quality place making infrastructure in its own right 

 will be fully accessible to the public and will form an important role in bringing 
communities together 

 
6.12 The public space network within the NDP scheme is formed of the following key 

scheme elements (please see section 2 of AECOM „Review of Public Realm 
Costs‟ report attached at Appendix 2): 
 Works to Worcester Avenue 
 Works to Park Lane 
 Works to Tottenham High Road 
 Works to the Podium / Plaza area 

 
6.13 The £5m funding will support the delivery of these key scheme works. The 

Council has received state aid advice from leading Counsel (please see legal 
comments at section eight for further information) that confirms the public sector 
can, in a state aid compliant manner, fund the cost of any elements of the „public 
and community events space‟ that are deemed to be „public access areas‟ i.e. 
open free of charge to the public for use as a recreational area and thoroughfare.  

 
6.14 The „public and community events space‟ that will be provided as part of the NDP 

scheme have been assessed by independent cost consultants, AECOM, to cost 
(as at April 2016) £54.2m (including fees, contingency and inflation) (please see 
appendix 2. Review of Public Realm Costs for full details). The AECOM report 
sets out that £42.1m of the works are directly related to the construction of the 
„public access areas‟. The £5m funding that is the subject of this decision will be 
used to fund any of the components directly linked to the construction of the 
„public access areas‟. These components are set out within the „Public Works‟ 
costings within the AECOM report. 

 
6.15 Heads of Terms will be developed that will set out the basis on which the detailed 

Grant Agreement will be developed. Furthermore, section 4 of the AECOM report 

Page 7



 

Page 8 of 12  

(attached as appendix 2) sets out a detailed analysis of the costs associated with 
these scheme elements. The Grant Agreement will specify that the drawdown of 
funding will be against the key categories within the detailed cost analysis, which 
cover: 
 Site preparation 
 Surface treatments and masonry / hard cladding 
 External fittings and furniture 
 Landscaping 
 Drainage 
 External services 
 External lighting 
 Preliminaries 
 Design fees 

 
Delivery and outputs – heritage funding 
6.16 THFC own all but one building in the „Northern Terrace‟ (792-814 High Road) to 

the north of the stadium and have S106 obligations to update specific buildings 
within the terrace. The entire terrace requires a significant level of upgrading 
above and beyond the £2.5m contribution from the Council.  

 
6.17 The Northern Terrace is one of the most important heritage assets within the 

conservation area, by virtue of the statutorily and locally listed buildings within it 
as well as its complete terrace form. However, the majority of the terrace is in a 
poor state of repair and underused.  

 
6.18 While planning obligations attached to the principal stadium planning permission 

will secure basic weatherproofing repairs to the fabric of the terrace, all parties 
are trying to drive the regeneration of the terrace in a more comprehensive 
manner in order to secure the long term future of these buildings.  

 
6.19 The £2.5m funding for heritage building improvements will be utilised for the 

Northern Terrace, a cohesive group of buildings comprising Northumberland 
Terrace (790-802 High Road). The funding will not be allocated for: 
 Percy House at 796 High Road which is currently being refurbished with 

support from HLF as the new home of the Tottenham Hots
[...]

 A full costed and illustrated report on the historic conservation benefits to 792, 
794, 798, 800 and 802 High Road realised through the grant funding is 
submitted by 2019. 

 There is a requirement to maintain properties in good order and not to reverse 
any of the conservation improvements 
 

Final grant agreements 
6.22 The funding that is the subject of this report will be controlled through detailed 

grant agreements. The grant agreements will detail the key conditions which will 
control the quality, timing and delivery outputs.  

 
6.23 The heads of terms and final grant agreements will be approved by the Director 

of Regeneration, in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Strategic Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development. 

 
7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
7.1 The delivery of the NDP scheme plays a key role in contributing to the delivery of 

the regeneration objectives for Tottenham as set out in the Strategic 
Regeneration Framework and the Tottenham Area Action Plan, as well as 
directly to the delivery of two of Haringey‟s Corporate Plan priorities:  
 Priority 4: Drive growth and employment from which everyone can benefit; and  
 Priority 5: Create homes and communities where people choose to live and 

are able to thrive.   
 

7.2 As importantly, the NDP scheme has a catalytic effect on the delivery of the wider 
comprehensive regeneration schemes across north Tottenham. The linkages 
with all five Corporate Plan priorities are set out below: 

 

Corporate Plan Priority How the funding supports these 

Priority 1 - Enable every child and young 
person to have the best start in life, 
with high quality education 

The NDP scheme itself has created a new 
education campus which, from 
September 2017, will host the 
Tottenham Academy of Excellence 
in a new partnership with Highgate 
School.  

 
In its role supporting the wider delivery of 

the adjacent regeneration schemes, 
it will also contribute to the 
[...]
where people choose to live and are 
able to thrive 

homes in the NDP scheme.  
 
Supports the wider delivery of at least 

5,000 new homes in the surrounding 
area which will be aimed at a variety 
of income levels and deliver on our 
ambitions to deliver a truly mixed 
and sustainable community in north 
Tottenham.  

 
8. Statutory Officers comments  
 
8.1 Finance  
8.1 In February 2012, Cabinet approved a £27m Funding and Investment Package 

for North Tottenham. The funding comprised of £18m of funding from the Greater 
London Authority (GLA) and £9m funding from the council. This funding package 
was agreed to support the council‟s regeneration ambitions in north Tottenham, a 
key component of which is Tottenham THFC‟s NDP scheme. 

 
8.2 The 2012 Cabinet paper anticipated the release of funding between 2012 and 

2014 (£3m funding for heritage improvement) and 2015/16 (£5m funding for 
community event and public space). However these timescales were not realised 
due to THFC‟s revised planning application, which was not expected at the time 
the 2012 Cabinet report was agreed. 

 
8.3 The £3m heritage improvement funding was added to the Council‟s Capital 

Programme in 2012 and is contained within the Approved Capital Programme 
agreed by Cabinet in June2016. The £5m funding for community event and 
public space was given Capital Board approval on 25th Jan 2017 to be moved the 
„Green Project Approved‟ list subject to the project benefits and objectives being 
tangible and robustly set out.  

 
8.5 Legal 
8.5.1 The Council can rely on its general power of competence under section 1 of the 

Localism Act 2011 to enter into the grant funding agreements. The decision to 
enter into the grant funding agreement is an executive function. 

 
8.5.2 Advice has been received from Leading Counsel on whether the grant 

agreements are state aid compliant. 
 
8.5.3 The public realm funding will be state aid compliant if as outlined in the key 

heads of terms the mon
[...]
are correct
Sub total Construction 1,133,006 925,305
Design fees 15.0% 169,951 15 925,305 138,796 Arcadis advised rates are correct

Total of Podium Square Substructure 1,302,956 1,064,101

page16

P
age 104



About AECOM
AECOM is built to deliver a better world. We design, build, finance
and operate infrastructure assets for governments, businesses and
organizations in more than 150 countries.
As a fully integrated firm, we connect knowledge and experience
across our global network of experts to help clients solve their most
complex challenges.
From high-performance buildings and infrastructure, to resilient
communities and environments, to stable and secure nations, our
work is transformative, differentiated and vital. A Fortune 500 firm,
AECOM companies had revenue of approximately US$19 billion
during the 12 months ended June 30, 2015.
See how we deliver what others can only imagine at
aecom.com and @AECOM.

Contact
Paul Davis
Director
AECOM
MidCity Place
71 High Holborn
London
WC1V 6QS

T +44 (0)20 7061 7000
E paul.wilcock@aecom.com

aecom.com

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Approval to enter into grant agreements with Tottenham Hotspur FC to deliver heritage and public realm improvements for north Tottenham
	Appendix 1  Funding and Investment Package for Tottenham Feb 2012
	Appendix 2  AECOM Review of Public Realm Costs April 2016
	
	
	





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2017, 10:00  
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Alan Strickland, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing & 
Planning   
 
Also present: 
 
Councillor Clive Carter, Highgate Ward.  
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the 
agenda in respect of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed 
and noted the information contained therein. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

4. APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO GRANT AGREEMENTS WITH TOTTENHAM 
HOTSPUR FC TO DELIVER HERITAGE AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS 
FOR NORTH TOTTENHAM  
 
The Director of Regeneration introduced the report as set out. 

In response to a query around the extent of Section 106 funding that Tottenham 

Hotspur Football Club (THFC) had contributed, the Cabinet Member clarified that the 

decision being sought was to enter into grant agreements to deliver heritage and 

public realm improvements and that the level of Section 106 funding was agreed as 

part of the planning permission process for the new football stadium.  

In response to another question around the extent to which THFC were benefitting 

from significant sums of public money, the Cabinet Member acknowledged  that the 

original Funding and Investment Package for North Tottenham agreed in 2012 was 

made up of public funding, and that the majority of the funding came through the GLA. 

The Cabinet Member reiterated that the proposed heritage and public realm 

improvements supported the Council’s regeneration ambitions in North Tottenham 

and would ensure the continued preservation of the heritage assets in the area. The 



 

 

Cabinet Member outlined that the funding relevant to this decision was £7.5m for 

heritage and public realm funding within the 2017/18 financial year.   

RESOLVED 

I. To grant approval to enter into a grant agreement with THFC to provide £2.5m for 
heritage improvements in the vicinity of the NDP scheme and provides delegated 
authority: 

 to the Director of Regeneration to agree the Heads of Terms (which shall 
include the key requirements set out in paragraphs 6.16 - 6.21 of the report) 
under which the Grant Agreement will be made; and 

 to the Director of Regeneration, after consultation with the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance, the Chief Operating Officer and the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration, Planning and Development, to agree the final grant 
agreement. 

 
II. To grant approval to enter into a grant agreement with THFC to provide £5m for 

public realm improvements and provides delegated authority: 

 to the Director of Regeneration to agree the Heads of Terms (which shall 
include the key requirements set out in paragraphs 6.11 – 6.15 of the report) 
under which the Grant Agreement will be made; and 

 to the Director of Regeneration, after consultation with the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance, the Chief Operating Officer and the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration, Planning and Development, to agree the final grant 
agreement. 

 
III. To note that the grant agreements will be developed in line with the headline 

conditions outlined in section six of the report for the £2.5m heritage improvement 
funding and the headline costings in appendix 2 of the report for the £5m public 
realm improvement funding.  

 
IV. To note that the council has received leading Counsel’s advice to ensure that 

these funding contributions meet all relevant State Aid requirements. Further 
information is set out in the Legal Comments at section eight of the report.  

 
Reasons for decision  
 
One of Tottenham’s most important economic and cultural assets is Tottenham 
Hotspur Football Club. Securing firm plans for the delivery of the new stadium and 
associated mixed use development was the first step in establishing a comprehensive 
regeneration programme for North Tottenham and the £27m funding package 
approved by Cabinet in 2012 supports this ambition.  
 
The February 2012 Cabinet report recognised the catalytic role the NDP scheme 
would have on regeneration in general in north Tottenham and, subsequently, the 
investment either delivered (phase one completed in 2013 and provides significant 
retail and commercial space, alongside an education campus) or committed, has been 
a key enabler in the development of the adjacent transformational, multi-billion pound 
High Road West and Northumberland Park regeneration schemes.  
 



 

 

Given the previous commitment provided by the February 2012 Cabinet decision, the 
club’s funding model for the stadium has always assumed public sector funding 
contributing to heritage and public realm improvements. Given this decision and given 
the progress made with the NDP scheme, to not agree to release the £7.5m funding 
would not display good faith on behalf of the Council and could also have a potentially 
destabilising impact on THFC’s funding position for the remaining phases of the NDP 
scheme.    
 
Alternative options considered 
 
An alternative option would be for the council to take on the delivery of the 
improvement projects itself, rather than THFC being the delivery agents. However, the 
identified improvements, namely the public realm ‘podium’ and the heritage 
improvements associated with the ‘Northern Terrace’, are THFC owned and 
managed. More importantly, the podium and the Northern Terrace are components 
within the delivery of a many hundreds of millions of pounds, complex development 
scheme. THFC will be delivering the podium and Northern Terrace works as part of 
their overall delivery programme for the NDP scheme. There would be little logic in 
another party seeking to manage the delivery of these works separate from the overall 
NDP scheme delivery. 
 
The 2012 Cabinet paper anticipated the release of funding between 2012 and 2014 
(£3m funding for heritage improvement) and 2015/16 (£5m funding for community 
event and public space). However these timescales were not realised due to THFC’s 
revised planning application, which was not expected at the time the 2012 Cabinet 
report was agreed. 
 
Following discussion with THFC, and on the basis that development in line with the 
2016 planning permission is demonstrably underway, it would be appropriate to 
ensure there are no further delays. It is therefore recommended that the funding to 
support the improvement projects associated with the redevelopment of the football 
stadium should be drawn down in 2017/18. 
 
 
 

5. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 

 


